JPY  51,173  (169)  5,047  56,051
BRL  35,677  –   –   35,677
DKK  22,483  119  –   22,602
NTD  20,872  –   –   20,872
MXN  67,096  –   (47,908)  19,188
CHF  29,600  –   (13,624)  15,976
ZAR  14,610  –   –   14,610
SGD  14,409  –   –   14,409
INR  10,533  –   –   10,533
HKD  5,037  96  –   5,133
CNY  3,038  1,946  –   4,984
SEK  8,689  –   (8,177)  512
NOK  –   –   437  437
HUF  –   –   1  1
THB  –   –   (1)  (1)
AUD  –   27  (179)  (152)
NZD  51,315  –   (51,884)  (569)
Total  1,716,610  111,013  (520,453)  1,307,170
% of Net Assets  80.4  5.2  (24.4)  61.2
Total currency rate sensitivity  (65,359) (3.1)  65,359 3.1

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

G3–2309

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2024ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2024

MACKENZIE GLOBAL STRATEGIC INCOME FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)
iii. Interest rate risk
The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks from its investments in bonds and derivative instruments by term to maturity.

September 30, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  14,231  (55,227)
1-5 years  206,594  –
5-10 years  533,666  –
Greater than 10 years  124,949  –
Total  879,440  (55,227)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (55,013) (2.5)  55,013 2.5

March 31, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  10,814  26,053
1-5 years  199,545  –
5-10 years  379,478  –
Greater than 10 years  183,245  –
Total  773,082  26,053
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (58,083) (2.7)  58,083 2.7

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
September 30, 2024  129,201 5.8  (129,201) (5.8)
March 31, 2024   123,357 5.8  (123,285) (5.8)

v. Credit risk

The Fund’s greatest concentration of credit risk is in debt securities, such as bonds. The fair value of debt securities includes consideration of the creditworthiness of
the debt issuer. The maximum exposure to any one debt issuer as at September 30, 2024, was 13.3% of the net assets of the Fund (March 31, 2024 – 6.4%).
As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, debt securities by credit rating are as follows:

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
Bond Rating* % of Net Assets % of Net Assets
AAA 4.4 6.2
AA 16.6 7.8
A 2.3 3.0
BBB 7.7 9.7
Less than BBB 4.9 6.0
Unrated 3.6 3.5
Total 39.5 36.2

* Credit ratings and rating categories are based on ratings issued by a designated rating organization

G3–2309

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2024ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2024

MACKENZIE GLOBAL STRATEGIC INCOME FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(f)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Bonds  –   878,735  705  879,440  –   772,886  196  773,082
Equities  798,071  439,694  422  1,238,187  1,189,359  2  362  1,189,723
Options  –   846  –   846  –   79  –   79
Exchange-traded funds/notes  22,123  –   –   22,123  23,563  –   –   23,563
Mutual funds  19,352  –   –   19,352  7,579  –   –   7,579
Private funds  –   –   12,352  12,352  –   –   12,890  12,890
Derivative assets  188  6,466  –   6,654  591  2,019  –   2,610
Derivative liabilities  (302)  (4,288)  –   (4,590)  (45)  (3,589)  –   (3,634)
Short-term investments  –   19,826  –   19,826  –   96,847  –   96,847
Total  839,432  1,341,279  13,479  2,194,190  1,221,047  868,244  13,448  2,102,739

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended September 30, 2024, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at September 30, 2024, these securities were classified as Level 2 (March 31, 2024 – Level 1).
During the period ended September 30, 2024, investments with a fair value of $2 (March 31, 2024 – $200) were transferred from Level 2 to Level 3 as a result of